

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,  
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION,  
Defendant.

C.A. No. 1:16-cv-00193

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE THE  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS PLAINTIFF**

Howard N. Cayne  
Asim Varma  
David B. Bergman  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 942-5000  
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com  
Asim.Varma@aporter.com  
David.Bergman@aporter.com

Robert J. Stearn, Jr. (DE Bar No. 2915)  
Robert C. Maddox (DE Bar No. 5356)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
stearn@rlf.com  
maddox@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance  
Agency*

July 18, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD SUBSTITUTE FANNIE MAE’S CONSERVATOR, FHFA, IN PLACE OF THE SHAREHOLDER PLAINTIFF .....	3
A. HERA’s Express Language Transfers “All Rights” of Fannie Mae’s Shareholders to the Conservator. This Includes the Shareholder-Right to Inspect and Mandates Substitution of the Conservator as Plaintiff Here.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Efforts to Evade the Plain Language of Section 4617(b) Are Meritless.....	6
II PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED INVESTIGATION IS BARRED BY 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund. v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Resources. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Compaq Comput. Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993) .....	5
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 6, 11
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Secs., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	6, 11
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Hennepin Cty. v. Fannie Mae</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Kaufman v. Comput. Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 699-N, 2005 WL 3470589 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2005).....	9
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 4
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7

*Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC*,  
650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....7

*Pan Ocean Navigation, Inc. v. Rainbow Navigation, Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. 8674, 1987 WL 7533 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 1987).....5

*Pareto v. FDIC*,  
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....4, 6

*Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

*Ross v. Bernhard*,  
396 U.S. 531 (1970).....8

*United States v. Walker*,  
149 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1998).....8

*W. Coast Mgmt. & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.*,  
914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006).....9

*White v. Panic*,  
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) .....8

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. 1716 *et seq.*.....5

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) .....4

12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*.....2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....3, 6, 8, 9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) .....10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) .....2, 10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....10, 11

8 Del. Code § 220 .....1, 5, 9

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub.L.  
No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 .....4

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 . Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat.  
2654.....2
